

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

and

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FAMILY POLICY ALLIANCE AND STATE
FAMILY POLICY COUNCILS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LINDSEY TICE
519 Walnut Street
Reading, PA 19601
(484) 509-0945

RANDALL L. WENGER
Counsel of Record
JEREMY L. SAMEK
JANICE MARTINO-GOTTSHALL
Independence Law Center
23 N. Front Street, First Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990
rwenger@indlawcenter.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Principles of Federalism Require FDA Adherence to Federal Law 6

II. Chemical Abortions are Inherently Dangerous..... 7

 A. There is a Double Standard in the Treatment of Pregnant Women..... 7

 B. The FDA’s New Approach is Particularly Dangerous for Women with Ectopic Pregnancies..... 8

 C. Gestational Age is Inaccurately Calculated in the Absence of In-Person Visits..... 9

 D. Lack of Physician After-Care Increases the Risk of Serious Infection..... 10

 E. Medical Emergencies Caused by Mifepristone are Increasing..... 10

| | |
|---|----|
| F. Mifepristone Complications are Being Miscoded as Miscarriage Complications Because of the Lack of Continuity of Care Resulting from the FDA’s Actions..... | 12 |
| G. Chemical Abortion Failure Means Some Women Will Require Two Abortions Instead of One..... | 13 |
| H. Women can Experience Psychological Trauma from Encountering the Remains of Their Aborted Children, a Significant Adverse Effect the FDA has not Addressed..... | 13 |
| III. The FDA is Not Listening Resulting in Arbitrary and Capricious Decisions..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 8898 (5 th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023) | 15 |
| <i>Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. United States FDA</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61474 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2023) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto.</i> <i>Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 15, 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) | 15 |
| 21 U.S.C. 321(p) and 355 | 2 |
| 21 U.S.C. 355-1(a)(1)-(2) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. 393(b)(2)(B) | 2 |

Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------|---|
| 21 C.F.R. 314.500 | 2 |
|-------------------------|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Caroline Kitchener, Covert network provides pills for thousands of abortions in U.S. post Roe</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Oct. 18, 2022) | 14 |
| <i>Caroline S. Hoffman et al., Comparison of gestational age at birth based on last menstrual period and ultrasound during the first trimester</i> , <i>22 PAEDIATRIC & PERINATAL EPIDEMIOLOGY</i> <i>587</i> (2008) | 9 |
| <i>David A. Savitz et al., Comparison of pregnancy dating by last menstrual period, ultrasound scanning, and their combination</i> , | |

| | |
|--|----|
| 187 AM. J. OBSTETRICS GYN. 1660 (2002)..... | 9 |
| James Studnicki et al., A Longitudinal Cohort Study of Emergency Room Utilization Following Mifepristone Chemical and Surgical Abortions, 1999-2015, 8 HEALTH SERV. RSCH. MGMT. EPIDEMIOLOGY 8 (2021)..... | 12 |
| Katherine A. Rafferty & Tessa Longbons, #AbortionChangesYou: A Case Study to Understand the Communicative Tensions in Women’s Medication Abortion Narratives, 36 HEALTH COMM’N. 1485 (2021)..... | 12 |
| Richard C. Henshaw, et al., Comparison of medical abortion with surgical vacuum aspiration. Women's preferences and acceptability of treatment, 307 BRIT. MED. J. 714 (1993)..... | 14 |
| The Federalist No. 39, at 192 (James Madison) (Lawrence Goldman, ed., 2008)..... | 7 |
| Tyler Mummert & David M. Gnugnoli, <i>Ectopic Pregnancy</i> (2024) | 8 |
